

**FILED**

**JUN 29 2016**

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION III

---

In re the Guardianship of:

JAMES D. CUDMORE

No. 322068

---

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

---

Shea C. Meehan, WSBA No #34087  
Bret Uhrich, WSBA #45595  
Attorney for Timothy Lamberson, Respondent

1333 Columbia Park Trail, Ste 220  
Richland, WA 99352  
(509) 735-4444 – Telephone  
(509) 735-7140 – Fax

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... III

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

IV. ARGUMENT.....6

    A. Standard Of Review.....6

    B. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion  
    In Imposing Sanctions And Finding Of Fact  
    No. 1 Is Supported By Substantial Evidence.....8

    C. Substantial Evidence Supports Finding Of  
    Fact No. 2.....10

    D. Findings of Fact 12, 13, 14 And 15 Are Supported  
    By Substantial Evidence..... 11

        1. The Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion  
        By Imposing Sanctions Against Bolliger  
        For Issuing Subpoenas Duces Tecums To  
        Cudmore’s Financial Institutions When  
        He Was Neither A Party Nor An Attorney  
        For A Party.....11

        2. Findings Of Fact Nos. 13-15 Are Supported  
        By The Substantial Evidence And The Court  
        Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Determining  
        The Reasonableness Of The Fees Related  
        To Bolliger’s Sanctionable Conduct..... 13

    E. Finding of Fact No. 5 Is Supported By  
    Substantial Evidence And The Trial Court Did  
    Not Err In Making Conclusion Of Law No. 5..... 14

F.	The Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Making Findings Of Fact Nos. 3, 4, 6, 8, And 10 And The Court Did Not Err In Making Conclusion Of Law No. 6.....	16
G.	The Substantial Evidence Supports Finding Of Fact No. 9.....	18
H.	The Trial Court Did Not Err In Conclusions Of Law Nos. 4, 6, 7, And 8.....	19
I.	The Court Should Award Lamberson His Costs And Attorney Fees On Appeal.....	21
1.	Bolliger Violated CR 11 AND RAP 3.1 In Bringing This Appeal As The Purported Counsel For Cudmore When He Is Not The Counsel Of Record.....	24
2.	In Addition To Failing To Comply With RAP 3.1, The Court Should Sanction Bolliger Under RAP 18.9 For His Continued Failure To Comply With The Rules of Appellate Procedure And His Attempts To Use The Rules To Hinder And Cause Delay.....	27
V.	CONCLUSION .....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Becerra v. Expert Janitorial, LLC</i> , 176 Wn. App 694, 730, 309 P.3d 711, 727 (2013), <i>aff'd</i> 181 Wn.2d 186	7
<i>Biggs v. Vail</i> , 124 Wn.2d 193, 197, 876 P.2d 448, 451 (1994)	6; 13-14
<i>Bland v. Mentor</i> , 63 Wn.2d 150, 155, 385 P.2d 727 (1963)	7
<i>Bowers v. Transamerica Title Ins. Co.</i> , 100 Wn.2d 581, 599, 675 P.2d 193 (1983)	14
<i>Bryant v. Joseph Tree, Inc.</i> , 119 Wn.2d 210, 220, 829 P.2d 1099 (1992)	19; 24-25
<i>Burnside v. Simpson Paper Co.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 93, 108, 864 P.2d 937 (1994)	7-8
<i>Cingular Wireless, L.L.C. v. Thurston County</i> , 131 Wn. App. 756, 768, 129 P.3d 300 (2006)	8
<i>Delany v. Canning</i> , 84 Wn. App. 498, 509-10, 929 P.2d 475, 481 (1997)	22
<i>Eller v. E. Sprague Motors &amp; R.V.'s, Inc.</i> , 159 Wn. App. 180, 190, 244 P.3d 447, 452 (2010)	19-21
<i>Endicott v. Saul</i> , 142 Wn. App. 899, 909, 176 P.3d 560, 566 (2008)	7
<i>Escude v. King County Pub. Hosp. Dist. No. 2</i> , 117 Wn. App. 183, 193, 69 P.3d 895 (2003)	13
<i>Highland Sch. Dist. No. 203 v. Racy</i> , 149 Wn. App. 307, 316, 202 P.3d 1024, 1028 (2009)	14
<i>In re Disciplinary Proceedings Against Jackson</i> , 180 Wn.2d 201, 219, 322 P.3d 795, 805 (2014)	7
<i>Jomar Packaging Corp. v. Kobel Int'l, Inc.</i> , 229 F.3d 1133 (1st Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Marriage of Kovacs</i> , 121 Wn.2d 795, 801, 854 P.2d 629 (1993)	7
<i>MacKenzie v. Barthol</i> , 142 Wn. App. 235, 242, 173 P.3d 980, 983 (2007)	21-22
<i>Mitchell v. Washington State Inst. of Pub. Policy</i> , 153 Wn. App 803, 814, 225 P.3d 280, 285 (2009)	8; 9
<i>Nw. Pipeline Corp. v. Adams Cty</i> , 132 Wn. App. 470, 475, 131 P.3d 958, 960 (2006)	9

<i>Reid v. Dalton</i> , 124 Wn. App. 113, 128, 100 P.3d 349, 357 (2004)	24; 28
<i>Scott v. Trans-Sys., Inc.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 701, 707-08, 64 P.3d 1 (2003)	7
<i>State v. Dolan</i> , 118 Wn. App. 323, 331, 73 P.3d 1011 (2003)	9
<i>Washington State Physicians Ins. Exch. &amp; Ass'n v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 338-39, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993)	7
<b>Court Rules</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
CR 11	passim
CR 11(a)	25
RAP 3.1	23; 24; 26; 27
RAP 9.1	7
RAP 9.2(c)	28
RAP 9.6	28
RAP 9.6(a)	28
RAP 9.6(b)	29
RAP 9.6(b)(1)(C)	28
RAP 10.3(g)	7; 8
RAP 10.3(8)	8
RAP 17.4(e)	31
RAP 17.4(g)(1)	30-31
RAP 18.1	21
RAP 18.1(b)	21
RAP 18.9	21-22; 27-29
RAP 18.9(a)	24; 28
